
 

Please contact Rachel Graves on 01270 686473 
E-Mail: Rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 
Staffing Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday 15th January  2015 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
  
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.  It is not required to give 
notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision, however, as a matter 
of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged. 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2014 

 
5. Health and Safety Update  (Pages 7 - 44) 
 
 To consider a report on Health and Safety matters within the Council 

 
6. HR and Organisational Development Update  (Pages 45 - 62) 
 
 To consider a report on HR and Organisational Development issues 

 
7. Senior Management Restructure - Executive Director Economic Growth and 

Prosperity  (Pages 63 - 70) 
 
 To receive the job description for the role of Executive Director, Economic Growth 

and Prosperity 
 

8. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from 

public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and 
public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 
 
 
 

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
9. Senior Management Restructure -  Executive Director of Economic Growth & 

Prosperity - Staff Implications  (Pages 71 - 74) 
 
 To consider the report of the Chief Executive   

 



 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee 

held on Thursday, 23rd October, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Domleo (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Brown, J Jackson, F Keegan (Sub for Cllr H Murray), D Marren, 
B Moran, B Murphy and D Newton 
 

Officers 
Peter Bates, Chief Operating Officer 
Anita Bradley, Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer  
Brian Reed, Head of Governance and Democratic Services 
Alex Thompson, Corporate Manager Strategy and Reporting 
Bronwen MacArthur Williams, Corporate Health and Safety Manager 
Sally Gold, Legal Services 
Rosie Ottewell, Organisational Development Manager 
Dinah Robertson, HR Business Partner 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 

7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor H Murray. 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor J Jackson declared that she was a member of GMB. 
 

9 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2014 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

11 STAFFING APPEALS SUB COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered a report on the proposed appointment of a 
Staffing Appeals Sub Committee. 
 
The revised Terms of Reference for the Staffing Committee, approved by 
Council in May 2014, included the consideration of Appeals as follows: 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

 

“Appeals 
 
For the Staffing Appeals Sub Committee to consider appeals from staff in 
the following circumstances: 

• Appeals against dismissal 
• Appeals against grievance 
• Appeals against policy (but only the first appeal where the appeals 
are based on the same issues/circumstances) 

• Group appeals covering more than on Department 
• Appeals which have initially been heard by the Chief Executive e.g. 
appeals raised by members of the Senior Management Team 

• Exceptionally where both sides agree referral to Members is 
appropriate.” 

 
The Committee was formally requested to appoint the Staffing Appeals 
Sub Committee. 
 
The report proposed that the Sub Committee would comprise three 
members, who would be selected from responses to an availability request 
from Democratic Services.  The Chairman or (if not available) the Vice 
Chairman would determine the composition of the Sub Committee as 
required.  In line with best practice, and in relevant circumstances in 
respect of particular appeals, it
[...]
SOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the 2015/16 Pre Budget Report be noted. 
 

13 HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report which provided a general update on 
health and safety matters, 
 
Following questions at the last meeting of the Committee on whether 
details of Alternative Service Delivery Vehicles (ASDVs) should be 
included in the report to Staffing Committee, the Head of Legal Services 
and Monitoring Officer advised that it would be more appropriate for the 
Cheshire Residents First Board to receive this information from the ASDVs 
and for the Board to issue an annual report to the Staffing Committee on 
the overall position. 
 
The Corporate Health and Safety Manager reported that 13 corporate 
health and safety training courses had been delivered during quarter 2, 
which had been attended by 120 staff members. 
 
Following the RoSPA award, feedback had been received on areas for 
improvement and it had been suggested that evidence on completed 
safety tours and use of occupational health services be included in future 
submissions.  These points would be addressed in the 2015 Corporate 
Health and Safety portfolio submission.   
 
The Corporate Health and Safety Policy was being refreshed and was 
currently in draft format.  The draft had been circulated for comments 
including to Staffing Committee members.  It was requested that 

Page 3



 

 

comments be provided to the Corporate Health and Safety Manager by 14 
November 2014in order for these to be included into the draft version.  A 
further draft version would be consulted upon before being presented to 
the Staffing Committee in January 2015. 
 
The Fire Prevention Policy had been updated with minor amendments to 
reflect the moving of more responsibilities from Asset Management to the 
managers responsible for running buildings – such as schools and 
centres.  It was anticipated that the Policy would need to be reviewed 
again next year in order to reflect the outcome of further proposed 
changes.  The Staffing Committee was asked to approve the updated Fire 
Prevention Policy. 
 
The Quarter 2 corporate accident and incident statistics showed a total of 
625 accidents in corporate core services, with 5 RIDDOR reportable 
accidents.  Details of the monthly statistics for Quarter 2 were appended to 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the report be noted. 
 
(2) comments on the draft Corporate Health and Safety Policy be 

provided to the Corporate Health and Safety Manager by 14 
November 2014. 

 
(3) the updated Fire Prevention Policy, as appended to the report, be 

approved. 
 

14 HR AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT  
 
The Organisational Development Manager presented a report which 
provided a general update on human resources issues. 
 
It was reported that work was underway on the actions to build the findings 
of the staff survey undertaken earlier this year. The work programme was 
attached to the report.  The work programme included a range of manager 
and corporate actions to ensure that all employees understood, lived and 
consistently experienced the Council values. 
 
The Making a Difference Employee Recognition Scheme had got off to a 
good start.  During the first two months there had been a positive response 
to the nominations for employee and team of the month.  In addition more 
than 50 “make my day” instant recognition acknowledgements were being 
sent each month.  Preparations were underway for the celebratory event in 
December where employee, team and manager of the year would be 
announced, alongside a special Members’ choice award. 
 
A ‘Coaching for Innovation, Change and Performance’ development 
programme had recently been piloted involving a mix of managers from 

Page 4



 

 

senior manager through to team leaders.  Feedback from the pilot had 
been very encouraging and early indications were showing that taking a 
coaching approach was having a positive impact in terms of increased 
ownership, making breakthroughs on issues and releasing potential. 
 
The Leave and Time Off Policy was being amended to also assist 
employees who were Foster Carers to paid time off work (up to 5 day).  
This policy amendment supported the Council’s pro-active approach to 
Foster Caring across the Borough.  The amendments were under 
discussion with the Trade Unions. 
 
A working group had been established to carry out an end to end review of 
the Council’s disciplinary, grievance and dignity at work policies and 
procedures to ensure that theses were fit for purpose and suitable for 
ongoing and changing needs of the Council.  The review had 
recommended changes to the Disciplinary Procedure to enable 
management to appoint external specialist investigator as necessary but in 
particular in relation to alleged sexual abuse or assault. It was also 
recommended that the Dignity at Work procedure be merged with the 
grievance procedure to enable flexibility and avoid duplication in process. 
These changes were being consulted on with the Corporate Leadership 
Board and Trade Unions prior to implementation. 
 
The cumulative average days lost due to sickness in the second quarter 
2014/15 were slightly higher than the previous financial year and a more 
detailed report on sickness absence would be brought to the next meeting 
of the Staffing Committee.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.25 pm 

 
Councillor R M Domleo (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Staffing Committee 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
15 January 2015 

Report of: Interim Head of HR & OD 
Subject/Title: Health and Safety Update 
  

                         
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on Health and Safety matters within the 

Council. 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure that the Committee is
[...]
 first and making a real difference to 
colleagues, citizens and communities. The winners of each category are 
provided below: 
 

Employee of the year for support 
staff 2014 

Jonathan Sayer  
 

Employee of the year for front line 
staff 2014 

Becky Yates 

First-time manager of the year 
2014 

Lee Hudson  
 

Manager of the year 2014 Jonathan Potter  
 

Team of the year for collaboration 
2014 – (joint winner) 

Connecting Cheshire Partnership  

Team of the year for collaboration 
2014 – (joint winner) 

Supported Employment Team 

Team of the year for outstanding 
service 2014 

Youth Crime Prevention 

Members’ choice 2014 – joint 
winner 

Lorraine Rushton 

Members’ choice 2014 – joint 
winner 

Congleton and Macclesfield 
SMART 

Corporate Leadership Board award 
for community impact 

Housing Options 
 

Deputy Leader’s award for special 
public service 

Tim Kingston 
 

Leader’s award for employee of 
the year 

Sue Walczak 

 
10.2 BIG EVENT – staff conferences 
 

As part of our continued work to build staff engagement, the Council is to hold 
4 half day conferences on the 26th and 29th January 2015 at the Lyceum 
Theatre in Crewe. Called the BIG EVENT the conferences will share and 
update colleagues on our journey as a Council and the opportunities and 
challenges ahead. At the heart of the conference is our commitment to Putting 

Page 46



Residents First and we will be joined by a guest speaker who will help us to 
explore how we can be creative and innovative in an ever changing world. 
This session will enable employees to reflect upon how they think and what 
stops them being more innovative at work, with an opportunity to put into 
practise some of these techniques on the day. Colleagues will take away from 
the conferences useful insights and helpful tips to release our collective 
creative potential to support the Councils continued journey of transformation. 

 
10.3  Taleo recruitment 
 

The Council is introducing a new and market leading employee recruitment 
system known as Taleo which is expected to go live on Thursday 15th January 
2015. Jointly commissioned with Cheshire West and Chester and CoScious, 
this new system will replace the current vacancy management system which is 
no longer fit for purpose. On-line capability now plays a key role in attracting 
the talent we need, creating a positive candidate experience, managing costs 
and reducing time to hire. The Taleo system supports the end to end 
recruitment cycle from identifying the need / vacancy through to sourcing 
potential candidates, engaging and managing candidates through the process, 
completing checks and formalities and bringing them into the council.  
Management information will enable recruitment activities and campaigns to 
be monitored, reviewed and continually improved. 

 
10.4 Workforce strategy 
 

Recognising the transformational journey and the dynamic environment within 
which the Council is operating, work will commence shortly to develop the 
Councils Workforce Strategy for 2015/18. Broadly the outcomes of the 
workforce strategy are as follows: 

 

• We have an agile, multi-skilled, engaged and high performing workforce 

able to respond to the challenges and opportunities ahead. 

• Where appropriate we attract and retain the best people from all 

sectors of the community to work for the Council. 

• Share and deploy available resources across the Council in the best 

way to ensure priorities are achieved. 

Built from the ground up it is likely that the strategy will include the following 
broad themes around culture and values, leadership and management, 
organisational design, pay and reward, talent maximisation and key 
organisational capabilities. Further information will be shared with Staffing 
Committee in due course. 

 
  

Page 47



11.0 HR Policies 
 
11.1  Shared parental leave and pay 
 

Shared parental leave (SPL) is a new legal entitlement for eligible parents of 
babies due, or children placed for adoption, on or after 5 April 2015. It 
provides both parents with the opportunity to consider the best arrangement to 
care for their child during the child’s first year.  

The new regulations will give parents the right to take SPL and place a duty on 
employers to ensure that their employees are not penalised for using their 
entitlement or put under pressure to cancel/change a leave notification. The 
new regime will allow parents to share the statutory maternity leave and pay 
currently only available to mothers. 

The amount of leave available is calculated using the mother’s entitlement to 
maternity/adoption leave, which allows them to take up to 52 weeks’ leave. If 
they reduce their maternity/adoption leave entitlement then they and/or their 
partner may opt-in to the SPL system and take any remaining weeks as SPL. 
This means their partner could begin to take SPL while the mother is still on 
maternity/adoption leave.  

SPL enables parents to share the caring responsibilities evenly or have one 
parent taking the main caring role, depending on their preferences and 
circumstances. Unlike maternity/adoption leave, eligible employees can stop 
and start their SPL and return to work between periods of leave with each 
eligible parent able to submit three notices booking periods of leave. 

 
The HR function will shortly be reviewing its’ maternity, paternity and adoption 
leave and pay policies and procedures in light of this legislation to make the 
necessary administrative changes. 

 
11.2  Pay variance to support retention of key staff 
 

Recognising the upturn in the jobs market and in some areas of our business 
severe skills shortages there is evidence of increasing turnover and the loss of 
staff that cite more favourable terms and conditions offered by other 
Authorities or private sector organisations as their incentive to leave. This is a 
growing issue, and we need to increase the flexibility of our pay offer so we 
can be more
[...]
road pay principles and policies which should require minimal updates each 
year. Further information will be provided via web based links which can be 
updated as appropriate – providing a relevant and reader friendly format. The 
key content of the pay policy statement is largely unchanged from 2014/15 – 
key changes being reference to retention payments (referred to in paragraph 
11.2 off this report) for Chief Officers and the use of interim support to provide 
cover for Chief Officers where appropriate. 

 
 A copy of the draft pay policy statement will be sent to Staffing Committee 

members under separate cover following consideration at pre agenda Cabinet 
briefing. 

 
12.0 Voluntary Redundancies 
 
12.1 The Council’s voluntary redundancy scheme continues to support 

organisational change and the delivery of the planned programme of change 
in the Council Plan. The effective use of voluntary redundancy in this way 
enables the Council to achieve its planned savings and efficiencies and also 
helps to maintain good employee relations within the Authority and minimises 
the prospect of compulsory redundancy.  

 
12.2 Six people have left the Council under voluntary redundancy terms in Quarter 

3, two of whom held posts within the management grades (Grade 10 or 
above).  The total severance cost, for all six employees was £275,636, 
inclusive of redundancy and actuarial costs.  Over the next five years, these 
reductions are estimated to save the Council over £1,095,555 (which is the 
combined accumulated costs of the deleted posts).  

 
12.3    The terms for voluntary redundancy will be reviewed in September 2015.  
 

Page 49



13.0 Workforce Development and Apprentices 
 
13.1   Towards Excellence Training Programme 

Provision of 200+ blended learning sessions to ensure employer 
responsibilities met, including all statutory requirements (Fire, Health and 
Safety and Equality and Diversity) and mandatory requirements (data 
protection, safeguarding an
[...]
ce Programme 
 

The Council is providing 200+ work experience sessions for young adults and 
school children and arranging 50 apprenticeship pathways for school and 
college leavers into employment. 

  

Page 50



14.  Employment of people with learning difficulties 
 
14.1 At the last Staffing Committee meeting, a question was raised about the 

support offered to help bring people with learning difficulties into work. Three 
people with learning difficulties have been offered Apprenticeships and of 
these, two moved on into permanent roles in the Council. Just under 3% of 
Apprentices have declared a disability. In addition the Supported Employment 
Team supports individuals with various disabilities into paid employment. 
Although most of these opportunities are in external organisations, the team 
has supported three people with learning difficulties and another with mental ill 
health, into paid employment with the Council.  
 

14.2  Overall, 0.98% of Council staff have declared that they have a disability. The 
Council does not require staff to disclose whether they have a disability or a 
specific type of disability. Over 43% of staff choose not to disclose whether 
they have a disability or not. The total number of staff with a disability may 
therefore be higher than the recorded 0.98%. 

 
15.0 Education HR Consultancy 
 
15.1 The team will be delivering “Accredited Safer Recruitment Training” to schools 

and academies in January/February and March and has also been 
commissioned to deliver to Children’s and Adult’s Social Care staff. During 
November the team delivered Intranet Training for schools staff, the purpose 
of the training was to develop the expertise of users in schools which in turn 
should result in lower volumes of phone calls by increasing self - service. The 
Education HR Consultancy intranet site is continually updated and developed 
to enhance the user experience and is a key part of the business. 

 
15.2 The Gold and Silver HR co
[...]
7



 

 
3.3 In the future the role of Executive Director, Economic Growth and Prosperity 

will need to oversee enhanced delivery around core services such as assets, 
regeneration and planning.  By way of example the role will be overseeing 
delivery of strategic infrastructure valued in the hundreds of millions, the 
largest outside of conurbations in the UK, as well as continuing to drive town 
centre regeneration, heritage and culture, and will need to lever additional 
resources and devolution of responsibilities from Government to deliver the 
economic agenda and optimise the financial benefit to Council Tax payers in 
Cheshire East. 

 
3.4 It is important to recognise the need to strengthen the capability and capacity 

of the Economic Growth and Prosperity function of the Council.  Given the 
strategic significance of the opportunities for growth the Council has created a 
new role of Executive Director, Economic Growth and Prosperity to spear head 
the leadership of this function on behalf of the Council, and enable the delivery 
of a number of strategic outcomes. 

 
3.5 A proposed job description is attached as an Appendix to this Report. 
 
3.6 The role has been evaluated and falls within the existing senior manager 

grade range of £110,000 to £120,000 per annum plus a possible Performance 
Related Pay of up to £10,000 per annum in accordance with the Council’s Pay 
Policy. 

 
3.7 The Council’s HR policies and procedures have been followed to ensure due 

process to safeguard the interests of the Council, and the employee 
concerned.  In view of the HR implications of this restructure further 
consideration of these matters is covered in Part 2 of the agenda. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 No specific wards affected. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 

 6.1 The revised job description and job evaluation are applied in accordance 
with the Council’s current Pay Policy. 

 
 7.0 Financial Implications  

 


Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee 

held on Thursday, 15th January, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Domleo (Chairman) 
Councillor H Murray (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Flude (Sub for Cllr Jackson), D Marren, B Moran, B Murphy, 
D Newton and L Smetham (Sub for Cllr Brown) 

 
Officers 
Mike Suarez, Chief Executive 
Bronwen MacArthur Williams, Corporate Health and Safety Manager 
Rosie Ottewill, Organisational Development Manager 
Dinah Robertson, HR Business Partner 
Sally Gold, Legal Services 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 
15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors D Brown and J Jackson. 
 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

17 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2014 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

19 HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report which provided a general update on 
health and safety matters. 
 
The Corporate Health and Safety Manager report that 17 corporate health 
and safety courses had been delivered during quarter 3, which had been 
attended by 170 staff members. 
 



The Corporate Health and Safety Policy had been completely refreshed 
and had been through the agreed consultation route.  The Committee was 
advised that this was the final opportunity to make any further 
recommendations before the document was forwarded to the Head of Paid 
Service for approval. 
 
The Quarter 3 accident and incident statistics showed a total of 665 
accidents in the corporate core area, with 15 RIDDOR reportable 
accidents.  Details of the monthly statistics for October, November and 
December 2014 were circulated at the meeting.  
 
The Committee had been informed at its last meeting that it was more 
appropriate for the Cheshire Residents First Board to issue an annual 
report to the Committee on the accident and incident statistics of the 
Alternative Service Delivery Vehicles.  It was asked if this report could be 
expanded to include details for Cheshire Highways and other contractors.  
 
The Committee also asked about accident and incident statistics for the 
schools in Cheshire - maintained schools, faith schools, free schools and 
academies, and asked where this information was reported to.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

20 HR AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
 
The Organisational Development Manager presented a report which 
provided a general update on human resources issues. 
 
It was reported that the Making A Difference annual staff awards had 
taken place in December 2014.  The winners of each category were as 
follows: 
 

• Employee of the year for support staff 2014: 
Jonathan Sayer 

• Employee of the year for front line staff 2014: 
Becky Yates 

• First-time manager of the year 2014: 
Lee Hudson 

• Manager of the year 2014: 
Jonathan Potter 

• Team of the year for collaboration 2014 – joint winners: 
Connecting Cheshire Partnership  
Supported Employment Team 

• Team of the year for outstanding service 2014: 
Youth Crime Prevention 

• Members’ choice 2014 – joint winners: 
Lorraine Rushton 
Congleton and Macclesfield SMART 



• Corporate Leadership Board award for community impact: 
Housing Options 

• Deputy Leader’s award for special public service: 
Tim Kingston 

• Leader’s Award for employee of the year: 
Sue Walczak 

 
As part of the Council’s continued work to build staff engagement, there 
was a proposal to hold four half day conferences entitled the ‘Big Event’, 
which would share and update colleagues on the opportunities and 
challenges ahead for the Council.   The Committee expressed an interest 
in the events, asking about attendance, post event evaluation and 
costings. 
 
A new and market leading employee recruitment system known as Taleo 
was expected to go live on 15 January 2015.  Jointly commissioned with 
Cheshire West and Chester Council and CoScious, the new system would 
replace the current vacancy management system which was no longer fit 
for purpose.  The Taleo system supported the end to end recruitment cycle 
from identifying the need/vacancy through to sourcing potential 
candidates, engaging and managing candidates through the process, 
completing checks and formalities and bringing them into the Council.    
The Committee asked that the access to job opportunities was not 
confined to on-line applications but tailored to the potential candidate pool 
and ensuring access to disabled and disadvantaged applicants. 
 
Work would commence shortly to develop the Council’s Workforce 
Strategy for 2015/18.  The outcomes of the workforce strategy were as 
follows: 

• Have an agile, multi-skilled, engaged and high performing 
workforce able to respond to the challenges and opportunities 
ahead 

• Where appropriate attract and retain the best people from all 
sectors of the community to work for the Council 

• Share and deploy available resources across the Council in the 
best way to ensure priorities are achieved. 

 
The Committee commented on objectives and themes of the Workforce 
Strategy.  Further details would be brought to the Committee in due 
course. 
 
Shared parental leave was a new legal entitlement for eligible parents of 
babies due, or children placed for adoption, on or after 5 April 2015 and 
allowed both parents with the opportunity to consider the best 
arrangements to care for their child during the child’s first year.   As a 
result of the legislation, HR would be reviewing the Council’s maternity; 
paternity and adoption leave and pay policies and procedures to make the 
necessary administrative changes.  The Committee would be updated on 
any changes to these policies once the review had been completed. 
 



Work was being undertaken on the possibility of using pay variance to 
support the retention of key staff on an exceptional basis.  The Committee 
expressed a number of reservations in doing this and it was agreed that 
further work would be carried out on the policy. 
 
The Council was required to produce and publish a pay policy statement 
by 31 March on an annual basis.  Cabinet would be considering the pay 
policy at its next meeting and make recommendations to Council on 26 
February for adoption.  A copy of the draft pay policy was shared with the 
Committee.  A shorter version of the pay policy had been developed which 
focused on the Council’s broad pay principles and policies which would 
require minimal updating each year.  Further information would be 
provided by web based links which could be updated as appropriate – 
providing a relevant and reader friendly format.   
 
It was reported that six people had left under the voluntary redundancy 
terms in Quarter 3.  The total severance costs for all six employees were 
£275,636 inclusive or redundancy and actuarial costs.  It was estimated 
that over the next five years, these reductions would save the Council over 
£1,095,555.  The terms for voluntary redundancy would be reviewed in 
September 2015. 
 
The Council was providing 200+ work experience sessions for your adults 
and school children and arranging 50 apprenticeship pathways for schools 
and college leavers into employment.  Three people with learning 
difficulties had been offer Apprenticeships and of these, two had moved 
into permanent roles with the Council.  Just under 3% of Apprentices had 
declared a disability.  In addition the Supported Employment Teams 
supported individuals with various disabilities into paid employment within 
the Council and external organisations.  
 
The Gold and Silver HR consultancy packages had been bought back by 
138 schools, which was a slight decrease on last year due to some 
schools joining Multi Academy Trusts which provided their own HR 
support. 
 
The changes to the disciplinary, grievance and dignity at work policies and 
procedures, reported at the last meeting, had now been considered by the 
Corporate Leadership Board and Trade Unions and the policies and 
procedures are in the process of amendment.  It was asked if the 
proceeding resulting from these policies and the appeal hearings could be 
tape recorded.  The Committee was in support of the idea.  Officers 
agreed to explore the idea further and report back to the Committee. 
 
The cumulative average days lost to sickness in the third quarter were 
slightly higher than in the pervious financial year.   It was agreed that a 
special meeting should be held to discuss sickness absence in more 
detail. 
 



RESOLVED: 
 
1 That the report be noted.   
 
2 A special meeting of Staffing Committee be held to discuss 

sickness absence. 
 

21 SENIOR MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE - EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
ECONOMIC GROWTH AND PROSPERITY  
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed the job description for 
the position of Executive Director Economic Growth and Prosperity. 
 
Council, at its meeting on 11 December 2014, had agreed to the creation 
of a new role of Executive Director Economic Growth and Prosperity to 
strengthen the Council’s Senior Leadership capacity in preparation for 
significant developments in economic development and regeneration.   
 
The role had been evaluated and fell within the existing senior manager 
grade range of £110,000 to £120,000 per annum plus a possible 
Performance Related Pay of up to £10,000 per annum in accordance with 
the Council’s Pay Policy.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Job Description of the role of Executive Director Economic 
Growth and Prosperity be noted. 
 

22 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item, in pursuant to Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that it involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing this information. 
 

23 SENIOR MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE -  EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
OF ECONOMIC GROWTH & PROSPERITY - STAFF IMPLICATIONS  
 
The Committee considered a report on the appointment of the position of 
Executive Director Economic Growth and Prosperity. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1 That Caroline Simpson be assimilated into the role of Executive 

Director Economic Growth and Prosperity, subject to the approval 
of Cabinet. 



 
2 the Chief Executive be instructed to take the necessary steps to 

impellent the decision. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.30 pm 
 

Councillor R M Domleo (Chairman) 
 

 


